
Sullivan and Associates CPA PLLC  
Certified Public Accountants and Business Consultants 
2304 Hurstbourne Village Dr, Suite 600 
Louisville, KY   40299 

 
                    
January 17, 2022 
 
Linda Birdwell 
Commonwealth of Kentucky 
Public Service Commission 
211 Sower Blvd. 
PO Box 615 
Frankfort, KY  40602  
 
RE: Bluegrass Gas Sales, Inc. (BGS) 
 Case No. 2021-00483 Filing Deficiencies  
 Response Letter 
 
Dear Ms. Birdwell: 
 
We have reviewed your letter dated January 4, 2022 (attached) and have completed the following items as 
related to the Statutes noted below: 
 

1. 807 KAR 5:076 Section 4 (1) (b) – We have attached the loan agreement / documentation for 
the following:    

a. Community Trust Bank Loan – attached are the original loan documents that were 
signed on the origination dates. 

b. Partner Loan – There are no formal documents signed for the loan as the funds were 
used for working capital at the time of deposit.   Management originally planned that 
the company would pay this back as cash flow allowed. Due to COVID and current 
economic conditions, management has now decided to reclassify the payment as 
Additional Paid in Capital and will not require the funds to be repaid.   This 
reclassification adjustment will be recorded by the upcoming filing dates as required 
by the KY PSC Annual Report Filing.   

2. 807 KAR 5:076 Section 4 (1) (c) - The amortization schedules are attached with this 
document.   Please note, the amortizations do not match the payments schedule exactly as 
there are fees and different APR calculations each bank uses in their models.    The different 
amortizations included are not materially different to the bank payments calculated.    

3. 807 KAR 5:076 Section 4 (1) (a) – A completed Revenue Requirement Calculation Form 
(Attachment RR – OR) In the original filing, the information included in this document was 
not included on the Formal ARF Form 1.    We have included the completed form 1 ARF 
Form     Please note, the provision for Income taxes -Gross up factor is not completed in this 
form as the company (BGS) files a form 1120S and Kentucky Form PTE and taxes are paid 
on the owners’ personal tax returns.  

 
 
Let me know if you have any other questions on this matter.    
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
Daniel M. Sullivan 
Accountant 
 
Cc Mark O’Brien, Julie Parsons         
      



















PG 1

Borrower Bluegrass Gas Sales

Lender Community Trust Bank

ACCOUNT #:

Loan Type Vehicle

AMOUNT OF LOAN: 42,419$          

INTEREST RATE: 4.25%

TERM: 60

Loan Date 10/14/17

DATE PAYMENT # Days INTEREST PRINCIPLE BALANCE

09/14/17 $42,418.80

10/14/17 $787.39 30 $148.18 $639.21 $41,779.59

11/14/17 $787.39 31 $150.81 $636.58 $41,143.00

12/14/17 $787.39 30 $143.72 $643.67 $40,499.33

01/14/18 $787.39 31 $146.19 $641.20 $39,858.13

02/14/18 $787.39 31 $143.87 $643.52 $39,214.61

03/14/18 $787.39 28 $127.85 $659.54 $38,555.07

04/14/18 $787.39 31 $139.17 $648.22 $37,906.85

05/14/18 $787.39 30 $132.41 $654.98 $37,251.87

06/14/18 $787.39 31 $134.46 $652.93 $36,598.95

07/14/18 $787.39 30 $127.85 $659.54 $35,939.40

08/14/18 $787.39 31 $129.73 $657.66 $35,281.74

09/14/18 $787.39 31 $127.35 $660.04 $34,621.70

10/14/18 $787.39 30 $120.94 $666.45 $33,955.25

11/14/18 $787.39 31 $122.56 $664.83 $33,290.42

12/14/18 $787.39 30 $116.29 $671.10 $32,619.32

01/14/19 $787.39 31 $117.74 $669.65 $31,949.67

02/14/19 $787.39 31 $115.33 $672.06 $31,277.61

03/14/19 $787.39 28 $101.97 $685.42 $30,592.19

04/14/19 $787.39 31 $110.43 $676.96 $29,915.23

05/14/19 $787.39 30 $104.50 $682.89 $29,232.34

06/14/19 $787.39 31 $105.52 $681.87 $28,550.46

07/14/19 $787.39 30 $99.73 $687.66 $27,862.80

08/14/19 $787.39 31 $100.57 $686.82 $27,175.99

09/14/19 $787.39 31 $98.09 $689.30 $26,486.69

10/14/19 $787.39 30 $92.52 $694.87 $25,791.82

11/14/19 $787.39 31 $93.10 $694.29 $25,097.53

12/14/19 $787.39 30 $87.67 $699.72 $24,397.81

01/14/20 $787.39 31 $88.07 $699.32 $23,698.49

02/14/20 $787.39 31 $85.54 $701.85 $22,996.64

03/14/20 $787.39 29 $77.65 $709.74 $22,286.90

04/14/20 $787.39 31 $80.45 $706.94 $21,579.96

05/14/20 $787.39 30 $75.38 $712.01 $20,867.95

06/14/20 $787.39 31 $75.32 $712.07 $20,155.89



PG 1

Borrower Bluegrass Gas Sales

Lender Community Trust Bank

ACCOUNT #:

Loan Type Vehicle

AMOUNT OF LOAN: 42,419$          

INTEREST RATE: 4.25%

TERM: 60

Loan Date 10/14/17

DATE PAYMENT # Days INTEREST PRINCIPLE BALANCE

07/14/20 $787.39 30 $70.41 $716.98 $19,438.90

08/14/20 $787.39 31 $70.17 $717.22 $18,721.68

09/14/20 $787.39 31 $67.58 $719.81 $18,001.87

10/14/20 $787.39 30 $62.88 $724.51 $17,277.36

11/14/20 $787.39 31 $62.36 $725.03 $16,552.33

12/14/20 $787.39 30 $57.82 $729.57 $15,822.76

01/14/21 $787.39 31 $57.11 $730.28 $15,092.49

02/14/21 $787.39 31 $54.48 $732.91 $14,359.58

03/14/21 $787.39 28 $46.82 $740.57 $13,619.00

04/14/21 $787.39 31 $49.16 $738.23 $12,880.77

05/14/21 $787.39 30 $44.99 $742.40 $12,138.37

06/14/21 $787.39 31 $43.81 $743.58 $11,394.80

07/14/21 $787.39 30 $39.80 $747.59 $10,647.21

08/14/21 $787.39 31 $38.43 $748.96 $9,898.26

09/14/21 $787.39 31 $35.73 $751.66 $9,146.59

10/14/21 $787.39 30 $31.95 $755.44 $8,391.15

11/14/21 $787.39 31 $30.29 $757.10 $7,634.05

12/14/21 $787.39 30 $26.67 $760.72 $6,873.33

01/14/22 $787.39 31 $24.81 $762.58 $6,110.75

02/14/22 $787.39 31 $22.06 $765.33 $5,345.42

03/14/22 $787.39 28 $17.43 $769.96 $4,575.45

04/14/22 $787.39 31 $16.52 $770.87 $3,804.58

05/14/22 $787.39 30 $13.29 $774.10 $3,030.48

06/14/22 $787.39 31 $10.94 $776.45 $2,254.03

07/14/22 $787.39 30 $7.87 $779.52 $1,474.51

08/14/22 $787.39 31 $5.32 $782.07 $692.44

09/14/22 $787.39 31 $2.50 $784.89 -$92.45



PG 1

Borrower Bluegrass Gas Sales

Lender Huntington National Bank

ACCOUNT #:

Loan Type Vehicle

AMOUNT OF LOAN: 40,000$          

INTEREST RATE: 4.93%

TERM: 60

Loan Date 07/20/20

DATE PAYMENT # Days INTEREST PRINCIPLE BALANCE

07/20/20 $40,000.00

08/20/20 $755.00 31 $167.48 $587.52 $39,412.48

09/20/20 $755.00 31 $165.02 $589.98 $38,822.51

10/20/20 $755.00 30 $157.31 $597.69 $38,224.82

11/20/20 $755.00 31 $160.05 $594.95 $37,629.87

12/20/20 $755.00 30 $152.48 $602.52 $37,027.35

01/20/21 $755.00 31 $155.04 $599.96 $36,427.39

02/20/21 $755.00 31 $152.53 $602.47 $35,824.92

03/20/21 $755.00 28 $135.49 $619.51 $35,205.40

04/20/21 $755.00 31 $147.41 $607.59 $34,597.81

05/20/21 $755.00 30 $140.19 $614.81 $33,983.00

06/20/21 $755.00 31 $142.29 $612.71 $33,370.29

07/20/21 $755.00 30 $135.22 $619.78 $32,750.51

08/20/21 $755.00 31 $137.13 $617.87 $32,132.64

09/20/21 $755.00 31 $134.54 $620.46 $31,512.19

10/20/21 $755.00 30 $127.69 $627.31 $30,884.88

11/20/21 $755.00 31 $129.32 $625.68 $30,259.19

12/20/21 $755.00 30 $122.61 $632.39 $29,626.81

01/20/22 $755.00 31 $124.05 $630.95 $28,995.86

02/20/22 $755.00 31 $121.41 $633.59 $28,362.27

03/20/22 $755.00 28 $107.26 $647.74 $27,714.53

04/20/22 $755.00 31 $116.04 $638.96 $27,075.57

05/20/22 $755.00 30 $109.71 $645.29 $26,430.29

06/20/22 $755.00 31 $110.67 $644.33 $25,785.95

07/20/22 $755.00 30 $104.49 $650.51 $25,135.44

08/20/22 $755.00 31 $105.25 $649.75 $24,485.68

09/20/22 $755.00 31 $102.52 $652.48 $23,833.21

10/20/22 $755.00 30 $96.57 $658.43 $23,174.78

11/20/22 $755.00 31 $97.04 $657.96 $22,516.82

12/20/22 $755.00 30 $91.24 $663.76 $21,853.06

01/20/23 $755.00 31 $91.50 $663.50 $21,189.56

02/20/23 $755.00 31 $88.72 $666.28 $20,523.28

03/20/23 $755.00 28 $77.62 $677.38 $19,845.90

04/20/23 $755.00 31 $83.10 $671.90 $19,174.00



PG 1

Borrower Bluegrass Gas Sales

Lender Huntington National Bank

ACCOUNT #:

Loan Type Vehicle

AMOUNT OF LOAN: 40,000$          

INTEREST RATE: 4.93%

TERM: 60

Loan Date 07/20/20

DATE PAYMENT # Days INTEREST PRINCIPLE BALANCE

05/20/23 $755.00 30 $77.69 $677.31 $18,496.69

06/20/23 $755.00 31 $77.45 $677.55 $17,819.14

07/20/23 $755.00 30 $72.20 $682.80 $17,136.34

08/20/23 $755.00 31 $71.75 $683.25 $16,453.10

09/20/23 $755.00 31 $68.89 $686.11 $15,766.99

10/20/23 $755.00 30 $63.89 $691.11 $15,075.88

11/20/23 $755.00 31 $63.12 $691.88 $14,384.00

12/20/23 $755.00 30 $58.28 $696.72 $13,687.28

01/20/24 $755.00 31 $57.31 $697.69 $12,989.59

02/20/24 $755.00 31 $54.39 $700.61 $12,288.98

03/20/24 $755.00 29 $48.14 $706.86 $11,582.12

04/20/24 $755.00 31 $48.50 $706.50 $10,875.62

05/20/24 $755.00 30 $44.07 $710.93 $10,164.68

06/20/24 $755.00 31 $42.56 $712.44 $9,452.24

07/20/24 $755.00 30 $38.30 $716.70 $8,735.55

08/20/24 $755.00 31 $36.58 $718.42 $8,017.12

09/20/24 $755.00 31 $33.57 $721.43 $7,295.69

10/20/24 $755.00 30 $29.56 $725.44 $6,570.25

11/20/24 $755.00 31 $27.51 $727.49 $5,842.76

12/20/24 $755.00 30 $23.68 $731.32 $5,111.44

01/20/25 $755.00 31 $21.40 $733.60 $4,377.84

02/20/25 $755.00 31 $18.33 $736.67 $3,641.17

03/20/25 $755.00 28 $13.77 $741.23 $2,899.94

04/20/25 $755.00 31 $12.14 $742.86 $2,157.09

05/20/25 $755.00 30 $8.74 $746.26 $1,410.83

06/20/25 $755.00 31 $5.91 $749.09 $661.73

07/20/25 $755.00 30 $2.68 $752.32 -$90.59



Borrower Bluegrass Gas Sales

Lender US Small Business Admin

ACCOUNT #: 4522677906

Loan Type EIDL - COVID Relief

AMOUNT OF LOAN: 74,500$          

INTEREST RATE: 3.75%

TERM: 360 12 months Interest Only / Amort 348 Months - Total 360 Months

Loan Date 06/14/20

DATE PAYMENT # Days INTEREST PRINCIPLE BALANCE

06/14/20 $74,500.00

07/14/20 0.00$              30 $229.62 $0.00 $74,729.62

08/14/20 0.00$              31 $237.28 $0.00 $74,966.90

09/14/20 0.00$              31 $237.28 $0.00 $75,204.18

10/14/20 0.00$              30 $229.62 $0.00 $75,433.80

11/14/20 0.00$              31 $237.28 $0.00 $75,671.08

12/14/20 0.00$              30 $229.62 $0.00 $75,900.70

01/14/21 0.00$              31 $237.28 $0.00 $76,137.98

02/14/21 0.00$              31 $237.28 $0.00 $76,375.26

03/14/21 0.00$              28 $214.32 $0.00 $76,589.57

04/14/21 0.00$              31 $237.28 $0.00 $76,826.85

05/14/21 0.00$              30 $229.62 $0.00 $77,056.47

06/14/21 363.00$          31 $237.28 $125.72 $76,930.75

07/14/21 363.00$          30 $229.62 $133.38 $76,797.37

08/14/21 363.00$          31 $237.28 $125.72 $76,671.65

09/14/21 363.00$          31 $237.28 $125.72 $76,545.93

10/14/21 363.00$          30 $229.62 $133.38 $76,412.55

11/14/21 363.00$          31 $237.28 $125.72 $76,286.83

12/14/21 363.00$          30 $229.62 $133.38 $76,153.45

01/14/22 363.00$          31 $237.28 $125.72 $76,027.73

02/14/22 363.00$          31 $237.28 $125.72 $75,902.01

03/14/22 363.00$          28 $214.32 $148.68 $75,753.32

04/14/22 363.00$          31 $237.28 $125.72 $75,627.60

05/14/22 363.00$          30 $229.62 $133.38 $75,494.22

06/14/22 363.00$          31 $237.28 $125.72 $75,368.50

07/14/22 363.00$          30 $229.62 $133.38 $75,235.12

08/14/22 363.00$          31 $237.28 $125.72 $75,109.40

09/14/22 363.00$          31 $239.22 $123.78 $74,985.62

10/14/22 363.00$          30 $231.12 $131.88 $74,853.74

11/14/22 363.00$          31 $238.40 $124.60 $74,729.14

12/14/22 363.00$          30 $230.33 $132.67 $74,596.47

01/14/23 363.00$          31 $237.58 $125.42 $74,471.06

02/14/23 363.00$          31 $237.19 $125.81 $74,345.24

03/14/23 363.00$          28 $213.87 $149.13 $74,196.11

04/14/23 363.00$          31 $236.31 $126.69 $74,069.42

05/14/23 363.00$          30 $228.30 $134.70 $73,934.72

06/14/23 363.00$          31 $235.48 $127.52 $73,807.20

07/14/23 363.00$          30 $227.49 $135.51 $73,671.68

08/14/23 363.00$          31 $234.64 $128.36 $73,543.32

09/14/23 363.00$          31 $234.23 $128.77 $73,414.55



Borrower Bluegrass Gas Sales

Lender US Small Business Admin

ACCOUNT #: 4522677906

Loan Type EIDL - COVID Relief

AMOUNT OF LOAN: 74,500$          

INTEREST RATE: 3.75%

TERM: 360 12 months Interest Only / Amort 348 Months - Total 360 Months

Loan Date 06/14/20

DATE PAYMENT # Days INTEREST PRINCIPLE BALANCE

10/14/23 363.00$          30 $226.28 $136.72 $73,277.83

11/14/23 363.00$          31 $233.38 $129.62 $73,148.22

12/14/23 363.00$          30 $225.46 $137.54 $73,010.67

01/14/24 363.00$          31 $232.53 $130.47 $72,880.21

02/14/24 363.00$          31 $232.12 $130.88 $72,749.32

03/14/24 363.00$          29 $216.75 $146.25 $72,603.08

04/14/24 363.00$          31 $231.24 $131.76 $72,471.31

05/14/24 363.00$          30 $223.37 $139.63 $72,331.68

06/14/24 363.00$          31 $230.37 $132.63 $72,199.06

07/14/24 363.00$          30 $222.53 $140.47 $72,058.59

08/14/24 363.00$          31 $229.50 $133.50 $71,925.09

09/14/24 363.00$          31 $229.08 $133.92 $71,791.16

10/14/24 363.00$          30 $221.27 $141.73 $71,649.44

11/14/24 363.00$          31 $228.20 $134.80 $71,514.64

12/14/24 363.00$          30 $220.42 $142.58 $71,372.06

01/14/25 363.00$          31 $227.32 $135.68 $71,236.37

02/14/25 363.00$          31 $226.88 $136.12 $71,100.26

03/14/25 363.00$          28 $204.53 $158.47 $70,941.79

04/14/25 363.00$          31 $225.94 $137.06 $70,804.74

05/14/25 363.00$          30 $218.23 $144.77 $70,659.97

06/14/25 363.00$          31 $225.05 $137.95 $70,522.02

07/14/25 363.00$          30 $217.36 $145.64 $70,376.38

08/14/25 363.00$          31 $224.14 $138.86 $70,237.52

09/14/25 363.00$          31 $223.70 $139.30 $70,098.23

10/14/25 363.00$          30 $216.06 $146.94 $69,951.28

11/14/25 363.00$          31 $222.79 $140.21 $69,811.07

12/14/25 363.00$          30 $215.17 $147.83 $69,663.24

01/14/26 363.00$          31 $221.87 $141.13 $69,522.12

02/14/26 363.00$          31 $221.42 $141.58 $69,380.54

03/14/26 363.00$          28 $199.59 $163.41 $69,217.13

04/14/26 363.00$          31 $220.45 $142.55 $69,074.58

05/14/26 363.00$          30 $212.90 $150.10 $68,924.48

06/14/26 363.00$          31 $219.52 $143.48 $68,781.00

07/14/26 363.00$          30 $212.00 $151.00 $68,630.00

08/14/26 363.00$          31 $218.58 $144.42 $68,485.58

09/14/26 363.00$          31 $218.12 $144.88 $68,340.70

10/14/26 363.00$          30 $210.64 $152.36 $68,188.34

11/14/26 363.00$          31 $217.18 $145.82 $68,042.51

12/14/26 363.00$          30 $209.72 $153.28 $67,889.23

01/14/27 363.00$          31 $216.22 $146.78 $67,742.46



Borrower Bluegrass Gas Sales

Lender US Small Business Admin

ACCOUNT #: 4522677906

Loan Type EIDL - COVID Relief

AMOUNT OF LOAN: 74,500$          

INTEREST RATE: 3.75%

TERM: 360 12 months Interest Only / Amort 348 Months - Total 360 Months

Loan Date 06/14/20

DATE PAYMENT # Days INTEREST PRINCIPLE BALANCE

02/14/27 363.00$          31 $215.76 $147.24 $67,595.21

03/14/27 363.00$          28 $194.45 $168.55 $67,426.66

04/14/27 363.00$          31 $214.75 $148.25 $67,278.41

05/14/27 363.00$          30 $207.36 $155.64 $67,122.78

06/14/27 363.00$          31 $213.78 $149.22 $66,973.56

07/14/27 363.00$          30 $206.43 $156.57 $66,816.99

08/14/27 363.00$          31 $212.81 $150.19 $66,666.79

09/14/27 363.00$          31 $212.33 $150.67 $66,516.12

10/14/27 363.00$          30 $205.02 $157.98 $66,358.14

11/14/27 363.00$          31 $211.35 $151.65 $66,206.48

12/14/27 363.00$          30 $204.06 $158.94 $66,047.54

01/14/28 363.00$          31 $210.36 $152.64 $65,894.90

02/14/28 363.00$          31 $209.87 $153.13 $65,741.77

03/14/28 363.00$          29 $195.87 $167.13 $65,574.65

04/14/28 363.00$          31 $208.85 $154.15 $65,420.50

05/14/28 363.00$          30 $201.64 $161.36 $65,259.14

06/14/28 363.00$          31 $207.85 $155.15 $65,103.98

07/14/28 363.00$          30 $200.66 $162.34 $64,941.64

08/14/28 363.00$          31 $206.83 $156.17 $64,785.48

09/14/28 363.00$          31 $206.34 $156.66 $64,628.82

10/14/28 363.00$          30 $199.20 $163.80 $64,465.02

11/14/28 363.00$          31 $205.32 $157.68 $64,307.33

12/14/28 363.00$          30 $198.21 $164.79 $64,142.54

01/14/29 363.00$          31 $204.29 $158.71 $63,983.83

02/14/29 363.00$          31 $203.78 $159.22 $63,824.61

03/14/29 363.00$          28 $183.61 $179.39 $63,645.22

04/14/29 363.00$          31 $202.71 $160.29 $63,484.92

05/14/29 363.00$          30 $195.67 $167.33 $63,317.60

06/14/29 363.00$          31 $201.66 $161.34 $63,156.26

07/14/29 363.00$          30 $194.66 $168.34 $62,987.92

08/14/29 363.00$          31 $200.61 $162.39 $62,825.53

09/14/29 363.00$          31 $200.10 $162.90 $62,662.63

10/14/29 363.00$          30 $193.14 $169.86 $62,492.76

11/14/29 363.00$          31 $199.04 $163.96 $62,328.80

12/14/29 363.00$          30 $192.11 $170.89 $62,157.91

01/14/30 363.00$          31 $197.97 $165.03 $61,992.88

02/14/30 363.00$          31 $197.44 $165.56 $61,827.32

03/14/30 363.00$          28 $177.86 $185.14 $61,642.18

04/14/30 363.00$          31 $196.33 $166.67 $61,475.51

05/14/30 363.00$          30 $189.48 $173.52 $61,301.98



Borrower Bluegrass Gas Sales

Lender US Small Business Admin

ACCOUNT #: 4522677906

Loan Type EIDL - COVID Relief

AMOUNT OF LOAN: 74,500$          

INTEREST RATE: 3.75%

TERM: 360 12 months Interest Only / Amort 348 Months - Total 360 Months

Loan Date 06/14/20

DATE PAYMENT # Days INTEREST PRINCIPLE BALANCE

06/14/30 363.00$          31 $195.24 $167.76 $61,134.23

07/14/30 363.00$          30 $188.43 $174.57 $60,959.65

08/14/30 363.00$          31 $194.15 $168.85 $60,790.81

09/14/30 363.00$          31 $193.61 $169.39 $60,621.42

10/14/30 363.00$          30 $186.85 $176.15 $60,445.27

11/14/30 363.00$          31 $192.51 $170.49 $60,274.78

12/14/30 363.00$          30 $185.78 $177.22 $60,097.56

01/14/31 363.00$          31 $191.41 $171.59 $59,925.97

02/14/31 363.00$          31 $190.86 $172.14 $59,753.83

03/14/31 363.00$          28 $171.89 $191.11 $59,562.72

04/14/31 363.00$          31 $189.70 $173.30 $59,389.43

05/14/31 363.00$          30 $183.05 $179.95 $59,209.48

06/14/31 363.00$          31 $188.58 $174.42 $59,035.05

07/14/31 363.00$          30 $181.96 $181.04 $58,854.01

08/14/31 363.00$          31 $187.45 $175.55 $58,678.46

09/14/31 363.00$          31 $186.89 $176.11 $58,502.34

10/14/31 363.00$          30 $180.32 $182.68 $58,319.66

11/14/31 363.00$          31 $185.74 $177.26 $58,142.40

12/14/31 363.00$          30 $179.21 $183.79 $57,958.61

01/14/32 363.00$          31 $184.59 $178.41 $57,780.20

02/14/32 363.00$          31 $184.03 $178.97 $57,601.23

03/14/32 363.00$          29 $171.62 $191.38 $57,409.85

04/14/32 363.00$          31 $182.85 $180.15 $57,229.70

05/14/32 363.00$          30 $176.39 $186.61 $57,043.09

06/14/32 363.00$          31 $181.68 $181.32 $56,861.77

07/14/32 363.00$          30 $175.26 $187.74 $56,674.03

08/14/32 363.00$          31 $180.50 $182.50 $56,491.53

09/14/32 363.00$          31 $179.92 $183.08 $56,308.45

10/14/32 363.00$          30 $173.55 $189.45 $56,119.00

11/14/32 363.00$          31 $178.74 $184.26 $55,934.74

12/14/32 363.00$          30 $172.40 $190.60 $55,744.14

01/14/33 363.00$          31 $177.54 $185.46 $55,558.68

02/14/33 363.00$          31 $176.95 $186.05 $55,372.63

03/14/33 363.00$          28 $159.29 $203.71 $55,168.92

04/14/33 363.00$          31 $175.71 $187.29 $54,981.63

05/14/33 363.00$          30 $169.46 $193.54 $54,788.10

06/14/33 363.00$          31 $174.50 $188.50 $54,599.59

07/14/33 363.00$          30 $168.29 $194.71 $54,404.88

08/14/33 363.00$          31 $173.28 $189.72 $54,215.16

09/14/33 363.00$          31 $172.67 $190.33 $54,024.83



Borrower Bluegrass Gas Sales

Lender US Small Business Admin

ACCOUNT #: 4522677906

Loan Type EIDL - COVID Relief

AMOUNT OF LOAN: 74,500$          

INTEREST RATE: 3.75%

TERM: 360 12 months Interest Only / Amort 348 Months - Total 360 Months

Loan Date 06/14/20

DATE PAYMENT # Days INTEREST PRINCIPLE BALANCE

10/14/33 363.00$          30 $166.51 $196.49 $53,828.34

11/14/33 363.00$          31 $171.44 $191.56 $53,636.78

12/14/33 363.00$          30 $165.32 $197.68 $53,439.10

01/14/34 363.00$          31 $170.20 $192.80 $53,246.30

02/14/34 363.00$          31 $169.59 $193.41 $53,052.89

03/14/34 363.00$          28 $152.62 $210.38 $52,842.50

04/14/34 363.00$          31 $168.30 $194.70 $52,647.80

05/14/34 363.00$          30 $162.27 $200.73 $52,447.07

06/14/34 363.00$          31 $167.04 $195.96 $52,251.11

07/14/34 363.00$          30 $161.05 $201.95 $52,049.16

08/14/34 363.00$          31 $165.77 $197.23 $51,851.94

09/14/34 363.00$          31 $165.14 $197.86 $51,654.08

10/14/34 363.00$          30 $159.21 $203.79 $51,450.29

11/14/34 363.00$          31 $163.87 $199.13 $51,251.15

12/14/34 363.00$          30 $157.97 $205.03 $51,046.12

01/14/35 363.00$          31 $162.58 $200.42 $50,845.70

02/14/35 363.00$          31 $161.94 $201.06 $50,644.64

03/14/35 363.00$          28 $145.69 $217.31 $50,427.33

04/14/35 363.00$          31 $160.61 $202.39 $50,224.94

05/14/35 363.00$          30 $154.80 $208.20 $50,016.74

06/14/35 363.00$          31 $159.30 $203.70 $49,813.04

07/14/35 363.00$          30 $153.53 $209.47 $49,603.57

08/14/35 363.00$          31 $157.98 $205.02 $49,398.56

09/14/35 363.00$          31 $157.33 $205.67 $49,192.89

10/14/35 363.00$          30 $151.62 $211.38 $48,981.51

11/14/35 363.00$          31 $156.00 $207.00 $48,774.51

12/14/35 363.00$          30 $150.33 $212.67 $48,561.84

01/14/36 363.00$          31 $154.67 $208.33 $48,353.51

02/14/36 363.00$          31 $154.00 $209.00 $48,144.51

03/14/36 363.00$          29 $143.44 $219.56 $47,924.96

04/14/36 363.00$          31 $152.64 $210.36 $47,714.59

05/14/36 363.00$          30 $147.07 $215.93 $47,498.66

06/14/36 363.00$          31 $151.28 $211.72 $47,286.94

07/14/36 363.00$          30 $145.75 $217.25 $47,069.69

08/14/36 363.00$          31 $149.91 $213.09 $46,856.60

09/14/36 363.00$          31 $149.24 $213.76 $46,642.84

10/14/36 363.00$          30 $143.76 $219.24 $46,423.60

11/14/36 363.00$          31 $147.86 $215.14 $46,208.45

12/14/36 363.00$          30 $142.42 $220.58 $45,987.88

01/14/37 363.00$          31 $146.47 $216.53 $45,771.35



Borrower Bluegrass Gas Sales

Lender US Small Business Admin

ACCOUNT #: 4522677906

Loan Type EIDL - COVID Relief

AMOUNT OF LOAN: 74,500$          

INTEREST RATE: 3.75%

TERM: 360 12 months Interest Only / Amort 348 Months - Total 360 Months

Loan Date 06/14/20

DATE PAYMENT # Days INTEREST PRINCIPLE BALANCE

02/14/37 363.00$          31 $145.78 $217.22 $45,554.12

03/14/37 363.00$          28 $131.05 $231.95 $45,322.17

04/14/37 363.00$          31 $144.35 $218.65 $45,103.52

05/14/37 363.00$          30 $139.02 $223.98 $44,879.54

06/14/37 363.00$          31 $142.94 $220.06 $44,659.47

07/14/37 363.00$          30 $137.65 $225.35 $44,434.12

08/14/37 363.00$          31 $141.52 $221.48 $44,212.64

09/14/37 363.00$          31 $140.81 $222.19 $43,990.46

10/14/37 363.00$          30 $135.59 $227.41 $43,763.04

11/14/37 363.00$          31 $139.38 $223.62 $43,539.43

12/14/37 363.00$          30 $134.20 $228.80 $43,310.62

01/14/38 363.00$          31 $137.94 $225.06 $43,085.57

02/14/38 363.00$          31 $137.22 $225.78 $42,859.79

03/14/38 363.00$          28 $123.30 $239.70 $42,620.09

04/14/38 363.00$          31 $135.74 $227.26 $42,392.83

05/14/38 363.00$          30 $130.66 $232.34 $42,160.49

06/14/38 363.00$          31 $134.28 $228.72 $41,931.77

07/14/38 363.00$          30 $129.24 $233.76 $41,698.01

08/14/38 363.00$          31 $132.81 $230.19 $41,467.82

09/14/38 363.00$          31 $132.07 $230.93 $41,236.89

10/14/38 363.00$          30 $127.10 $235.90 $41,000.99

11/14/38 363.00$          31 $130.59 $232.41 $40,768.57

12/14/38 363.00$          30 $125.66 $237.34 $40,531.23

01/14/39 363.00$          31 $129.09 $233.91 $40,297.32

02/14/39 363.00$          31 $128.34 $234.66 $40,062.66

03/14/39 363.00$          28 $115.25 $247.75 $39,814.91

04/14/39 363.00$          31 $126.81 $236.19 $39,578.72

05/14/39 363.00$          30 $121.99 $241.01 $39,337.71

06/14/39 363.00$          31 $125.29 $237.71 $39,100.00

07/14/39 363.00$          30 $120.51 $242.49 $38,857.51

08/14/39 363.00$          31 $123.76 $239.24 $38,618.27

09/14/39 363.00$          31 $123.00 $240.00 $38,378.27

10/14/39 363.00$          30 $118.29 $244.71 $38,133.55

11/14/39 363.00$          31 $121.45 $241.55 $37,892.01

12/14/39 363.00$          30 $116.79 $246.21 $37,645.80

01/14/40 363.00$          31 $119.90 $243.10 $37,402.70

02/14/40 363.00$          31 $119.13 $243.87 $37,158.82

03/14/40 363.00$          29 $110.71 $252.29 $36,906.53

04/14/40 363.00$          31 $117.54 $245.46 $36,661.08

05/14/40 363.00$          30 $113.00 $250.00 $36,411.08



Borrower Bluegrass Gas Sales

Lender US Small Business Admin

ACCOUNT #: 4522677906

Loan Type EIDL - COVID Relief

AMOUNT OF LOAN: 74,500$          

INTEREST RATE: 3.75%

TERM: 360 12 months Interest Only / Amort 348 Months - Total 360 Months

Loan Date 06/14/20

DATE PAYMENT # Days INTEREST PRINCIPLE BALANCE

06/14/40 363.00$          31 $115.97 $247.03 $36,164.04

07/14/40 363.00$          30 $111.46 $251.54 $35,912.51

08/14/40 363.00$          31 $114.38 $248.62 $35,663.89

09/14/40 363.00$          31 $113.59 $249.41 $35,414.47

10/14/40 363.00$          30 $109.15 $253.85 $35,160.63

11/14/40 363.00$          31 $111.98 $251.02 $34,909.61

12/14/40 363.00$          30 $107.60 $255.40 $34,654.21

01/14/41 363.00$          31 $110.37 $252.63 $34,401.58

02/14/41 363.00$          31 $109.57 $253.43 $34,148.15

03/14/41 363.00$          28 $98.23 $264.77 $33,883.38

04/14/41 363.00$          31 $107.92 $255.08 $33,628.30

05/14/41 363.00$          30 $103.65 $259.35 $33,368.95

06/14/41 363.00$          31 $106.28 $256.72 $33,112.23

07/14/41 363.00$          30 $102.06 $260.94 $32,851.28

08/14/41 363.00$          31 $104.63 $258.37 $32,592.91

09/14/41 363.00$          31 $103.81 $259.19 $32,333.72

10/14/41 363.00$          30 $99.66 $263.34 $32,070.38

11/14/41 363.00$          31 $102.14 $260.86 $31,809.52

12/14/41 363.00$          30 $98.04 $264.96 $31,544.56

01/14/42 363.00$          31 $100.47 $262.53 $31,282.03

02/14/42 363.00$          31 $99.63 $263.37 $31,018.66

03/14/42 363.00$          28 $89.23 $273.77 $30,744.89

04/14/42 363.00$          31 $97.92 $265.08 $30,479.81

05/14/42 363.00$          30 $93.94 $269.06 $30,210.76

06/14/42 363.00$          31 $96.22 $266.78 $29,943.98

07/14/42 363.00$          30 $92.29 $270.71 $29,673.27

08/14/42 363.00$          31 $94.51 $268.49 $29,404.78

09/14/42 363.00$          31 $93.65 $269.35 $29,135.43

10/14/42 363.00$          30 $89.80 $273.20 $28,862.23

11/14/42 363.00$          31 $91.92 $271.08 $28,591.15

12/14/42 363.00$          30 $88.12 $274.88 $28,316.28

01/14/43 363.00$          31 $90.19 $272.81 $28,043.46

02/14/43 363.00$          31 $89.32 $273.68 $27,769.78

03/14/43 363.00$          28 $79.89 $283.11 $27,486.67

04/14/43 363.00$          31 $87.54 $275.46 $27,211.21

05/14/43 363.00$          30 $83.87 $279.13 $26,932.08

06/14/43 363.00$          31 $85.78 $277.22 $26,654.86

07/14/43 363.00$          30 $82.16 $280.84 $26,374.01

08/14/43 363.00$          31 $84.00 $279.00 $26,095.01

09/14/43 363.00$          31 $83.11 $279.89 $25,815.12



Borrower Bluegrass Gas Sales

Lender US Small Business Admin

ACCOUNT #: 4522677906

Loan Type EIDL - COVID Relief

AMOUNT OF LOAN: 74,500$          

INTEREST RATE: 3.75%

TERM: 360 12 months Interest Only / Amort 348 Months - Total 360 Months

Loan Date 06/14/20

DATE PAYMENT # Days INTEREST PRINCIPLE BALANCE

10/14/43 363.00$          30 $79.57 $283.43 $25,531.69

11/14/43 363.00$          31 $81.32 $281.68 $25,250.01

12/14/43 363.00$          30 $77.83 $285.17 $24,964.83

01/14/44 363.00$          31 $79.51 $283.49 $24,681.34

02/14/44 363.00$          31 $78.61 $284.39 $24,396.95

03/14/44 363.00$          29 $72.69 $290.31 $24,106.64

04/14/44 363.00$          31 $76.78 $286.22 $23,820.42

05/14/44 363.00$          30 $73.42 $289.58 $23,530.84

06/14/44 363.00$          31 $74.94 $288.06 $23,242.78

07/14/44 363.00$          30 $71.64 $291.36 $22,951.42

08/14/44 363.00$          31 $73.10 $289.90 $22,661.52

09/14/44 363.00$          31 $72.18 $290.82 $22,370.69

10/14/44 363.00$          30 $68.95 $294.05 $22,076.64

11/14/44 363.00$          31 $70.31 $292.69 $21,783.96

12/14/44 363.00$          30 $67.14 $295.86 $21,488.10

01/14/45 363.00$          31 $68.44 $294.56 $21,193.54

02/14/45 363.00$          31 $67.50 $295.50 $20,898.04

03/14/45 363.00$          28 $60.12 $302.88 $20,595.16

04/14/45 363.00$          31 $65.59 $297.41 $20,297.75

05/14/45 363.00$          30 $62.56 $300.44 $19,997.31

06/14/45 363.00$          31 $63.69 $299.31 $19,698.00

07/14/45 363.00$          30 $60.71 $302.29 $19,395.71

08/14/45 363.00$          31 $61.77 $301.23 $19,094.49

09/14/45 363.00$          31 $60.81 $302.19 $18,792.30

10/14/45 363.00$          30 $57.92 $305.08 $18,487.22

11/14/45 363.00$          31 $58.88 $304.12 $18,183.10

12/14/45 363.00$          30 $56.04 $306.96 $17,876.15

01/14/46 363.00$          31 $56.93 $306.07 $17,570.08

02/14/46 363.00$          31 $55.96 $307.04 $17,263.04

03/14/46 363.00$          28 $49.66 $313.34 $16,949.70

04/14/46 363.00$          31 $53.98 $309.02 $16,640.69

05/14/46 363.00$          30 $51.29 $311.71 $16,328.98

06/14/46 363.00$          31 $52.01 $310.99 $16,017.98

07/14/46 363.00$          30 $49.37 $313.63 $15,704.35

08/14/46 363.00$          31 $50.02 $312.98 $15,391.37

09/14/46 363.00$          31 $49.02 $313.98 $15,077.39

10/14/46 363.00$          30 $46.47 $316.53 $14,760.86

11/14/46 363.00$          31 $47.01 $315.99 $14,444.88

12/14/46 363.00$          30 $44.52 $318.48 $14,126.40

01/14/47 363.00$          31 $44.99 $318.01 $13,808.39



Borrower Bluegrass Gas Sales

Lender US Small Business Admin

ACCOUNT #: 4522677906

Loan Type EIDL - COVID Relief

AMOUNT OF LOAN: 74,500$          

INTEREST RATE: 3.75%

TERM: 360 12 months Interest Only / Amort 348 Months - Total 360 Months

Loan Date 06/14/20

DATE PAYMENT # Days INTEREST PRINCIPLE BALANCE

02/14/47 363.00$          31 $43.98 $319.02 $13,489.37

03/14/47 363.00$          28 $38.81 $324.19 $13,165.17

04/14/47 363.00$          31 $41.93 $321.07 $12,844.10

05/14/47 363.00$          30 $39.59 $323.41 $12,520.69

06/14/47 363.00$          31 $39.88 $323.12 $12,197.57

07/14/47 363.00$          30 $37.60 $325.40 $11,872.16

08/14/47 363.00$          31 $37.81 $325.19 $11,546.98

09/14/47 363.00$          31 $36.78 $326.22 $11,220.75

10/14/47 363.00$          30 $34.58 $328.42 $10,892.34

11/14/47 363.00$          31 $34.69 $328.31 $10,564.03

12/14/47 363.00$          30 $32.56 $330.44 $10,233.59

01/14/48 363.00$          31 $32.59 $330.41 $9,903.18

02/14/48 363.00$          31 $31.54 $331.46 $9,571.72

03/14/48 363.00$          29 $28.52 $334.48 $9,237.24

04/14/48 363.00$          31 $29.42 $333.58 $8,903.66

05/14/48 363.00$          30 $27.44 $335.56 $8,568.10

06/14/48 363.00$          31 $27.29 $335.71 $8,232.39

07/14/48 363.00$          30 $25.37 $337.63 $7,894.77

08/14/48 363.00$          31 $25.14 $337.86 $7,556.91

09/14/48 363.00$          31 $24.07 $338.93 $7,217.98

10/14/48 363.00$          30 $22.25 $340.75 $6,877.23

11/14/48 363.00$          31 $21.90 $341.10 $6,536.13

12/14/48 363.00$          30 $20.15 $342.85 $6,193.27

01/14/49 363.00$          31 $19.73 $343.27 $5,850.00

02/14/49 363.00$          31 $18.63 $344.37 $5,505.63

03/14/49 363.00$          28 $15.84 $347.16 $5,158.47

04/14/49 363.00$          31 $16.43 $346.57 $4,811.90

05/14/49 363.00$          30 $14.83 $348.17 $4,463.73

06/14/49 363.00$          31 $14.22 $348.78 $4,114.95

07/14/49 363.00$          30 $12.68 $350.32 $3,764.63

08/14/49 363.00$          31 $11.99 $351.01 $3,413.62

09/14/49 363.00$          31 $10.87 $352.13 $3,061.49

10/14/49 363.00$          30 $9.44 $353.56 $2,707.93

11/14/49 363.00$          31 $8.62 $354.38 $2,353.55

12/14/49 363.00$          30 $7.25 $355.75 $1,997.81

01/14/50 363.00$          31 $6.36 $356.64 $1,641.17

02/14/50 363.00$          31 $5.23 $357.77 $1,283.40

03/14/50 363.00$          28 $3.69 $359.31 $924.09

04/14/50 363.00$          31 $2.94 $360.06 $564.03

05/14/50 363.00$          30 $1.74 $361.26 $202.77



Borrower Bluegrass Gas Sales

Lender US Small Business Admin

ACCOUNT #: 4522677906

Loan Type EIDL - COVID Relief

AMOUNT OF LOAN: 74,500$          

INTEREST RATE: 3.75%

TERM: 360 12 months Interest Only / Amort 348 Months - Total 360 Months

Loan Date 06/14/20

DATE PAYMENT # Days INTEREST PRINCIPLE BALANCE

06/14/50 363.00$          31 $0.65 $362.35 -$159.58



NOT APPLICABLE




